This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

tensile strength values. Young’s moduli of the electrospun nanofibers significantly increased
with the addition of lignin-PMMA copolymers, and PCL/LM70-50 exhibited the highest
Young’s moduli of 44.4 ± 12.2 MPa (5.8 times compared to PCL).
Blending lignin into thermoplastics always leads to a dramatic drop of the ultimate elongation
of the composites. In our study (Fig. 4A and Table 2), PCL/lignin-PMMA nanofibers (with
50% copolymers) showed significantly lower elongation at break compared to neat PCL
fibers, but the ultimate elongation of every nanofibers was still more than 80%, which is
desirable to be utilized as a biomaterial. It is also found that the elongation at break increased
with the length of grafted PMMA chains from 84 ± 4 % for PCL/LM30-50 up to 118 ± 12 %
for PCL/LM100-50, indicating that lignin copolymers with an appropriate grafted PMMA
chain length could enhance the flexibility and elasticity of brittle polymer/lignin composites.
The influence of different amount of lignin-PMMA copolymers on the blend nanofibers was
also investigated in this study. As shown in Fig. 4B, 25%, 50% and 75% LM70 was blended
into PCL and electrospun into nanofibers. With the increasing concentration of LM70, the
electrospun nanofibers exhibited an increasing Young’s modulus but decreasing tensile
strength and elongation at break. PCL/LM70-75 with 75% lignin copolymers showed the
lowest tensile strength of 1.83 ± 0.19 MPa and elongation at break of 8 ± 3 %. In this system,
25% of PCL were not enough to form a matrix to support the 75% lignin-PMMA particles.
Page 13 of 34 Journal of Materials Chemistry B
Jo

(nm)
Tm b
(ºC)
Td
c
(ºC)
Tensile
strength
(MPa)
Young’s
Modulus
(MPa)
Elongation at
Break (%)
PCL N.A. 1058 ± 261 51 360 2.91 ± 0.29 7.6 ± 0.3 278 ± 26
PCL/LM30-50 LM30, 50% 362 ± 62* 49 240 3.84 ± 0.43* 30.5 ± 3.2* 84 ± 4*
PCL/LM50-50 LM50, 50% 551 ± 150* 51 252 2.68 ± 0.11 30.5 ± 0.4* 92 ± 3*
PCL/LM70-50 LM70, 50% 487 ± 107* 51 318 2.60 ± 0.27 44.4 ± 12.2* 104 ± 10*
PCL/LM100-50 LM100, 50% 464 ± 75* 51 314 2.61 ± 0.24 38.3 ± 1.7* 118 ± 12*
PCL/LM70-25 LM70, 25% 623 ± 112* 52 342 2.25 ± 0.22* 20.6 ± 1.1* 123 ± 16*
PCL/LM70-75 LM70, 75% 370 ± 100* 48 306 1.83 ± 0.19* 67.4 ± 4.5* 8 ± 3*
a)With respect to PCL. b)Tm is melt temperature determinated by DSC. c)Td, thermal decomposition temperature,
is defined as the temperature at which the mass of the sample is 5% less than its mass measured at 50°C
(determinated by TGA). *Significantly different from corresponding parameters of PCL fibers (p < 0.05).